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DISCUSSION: The director of the senrice center denied the nonirnrnigrant visa petition and the matter is now 
before the Administrative Appeals Office, (AAO) on appeal. The appeal will be dismissed. The petition will be 
denied. 

The petitioner is a human resources management company that seeks to employ the beneficiary as a business 
development analyst. The petitioner, therefore, endeavors to classify the beneficiary as a nonirnmigrant worker 
in a specialty occupation pursuant to section lOl(a)(lS)(H)(i)(b) of the Immigration and Nationality Act (the 
Act), 8 U.S.C. 3 1 101 (a)(lS)(H)(i)(b). 

The director denied the petition because the proffered position is not a specialty occupation. On appeal, 
counsel submits a brief. 

Section 214(i)(l) of the Immigration and Nationality Act (the Act), 8 U.S.C. 5 1184 (i)(l), defines the term : 
"specialty occupation" as an occupation that requires: 

(A) theoretical and practical application of a body of highly specialized knowledge, and 

(B) attainment of a bachelor's or higher degree in the specific specialty (or its 
equivalent) as a minimum for entry into the occupation in the United States. 

Pursuant to 8 C.F.R. 5 214.2(h)(4)(iii)(A), to qualify as a specialty occupation, the position must meet one of the 
following criteria: 

( I )  A baccalaureate or higher degree or its equivalent is normally the minimum 
requirement for entry into the particular position; 

(2) The degree requirement is common to the industry in parallel positions among similar 
organizations or, in the alternative, an employer may show that its particular position is 
so complex or unique that it can be perfo~~ned only by an individual with a degree; 

(3) The employer normally requires a degree or its equivalent for the position; or 

(4) The nature of the specific duties is so specialized and complex that knowledge required 
to perform the duties is usually associated with the attainment of a baccalaureate or 
higher degree. 

Citizenship and Immigration Services (CIS) interprets the term "degree" in the criteria at 8 C.F.R. 
5 214.2(h)(4)(iii)(A) to mean not just any baccalaureate or higher degree, but one in a specific specialty that 
is directly related to the proffered position. 

The record of proceeding before the Mi0 contains: (1) Form 1-129 and supporting documentation; (2) the 
director's request for additional evidence; (3) the petitioner's response to the director's request; (4) the 
director's denial letter; and (5) Form I-290B and supporting documentation. The AAO reviewed the record 
in its entirety before issuing its decision. 
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The petitioner is seeking the beneficiary's services as a business development analyst. Evidence of the 
beneficiary's duties includes: the Form 1-129; the letter accompanying the Form 1-129; and the petitioner's 
response to the director's request for evidence. According to this evidence, the beneficiary would perform 
duties that entail, in part: conferring with management regarding expansion goals; developing strategic 
business plans and policies to enter new markets and introduce innovative packages and services; preparing a 
market study of employers in the area and other communities and analyzing the data; identifying needs of the 
target clients; and recommending and implementing customer-driven activities to raise the level of customer 
retention and loyalty. The petitioner expressed that a qualified candidate for the job would possess a 
bachelor's degree in commerce or business administration or other related courses. 

The director found that the proffered position was not a specialty occupation because the petitioner failed to 
establish any of the criteria found at 8 C.F.R. 5 214.2(h)(4)(iii)(A). The director stated that the submitted 
Internet postings were insufficient to establish that the proffered position was a specialty occupation. The 
director further stated, in part, that the duties of the proffered position resembled those of a marketing 
manager, and that according to the Department of Labor's Occupational Outlook Handbook (the Handbook), 
employers do not require a bachelor's degree to enter into the occupation. 

On appeal, counsel contends that the petitioner has satisfied at least one of the criteria under 8 C.F.R. 
8 214.2(h)(4)(iii)(A). According to counsel, the first and second criteria are similar. Counsel states that the 
five Internet postings and chart detailing the job description establish the second and first criteria. Counsel 
further states that three of the companies in the submitted Internet postings are in the same industry - 
professional recruitment - as the petitioiner, and that the director should have investigated the industry of the 
two other companies. Counsel states that no evidence was submitted to establish the third criterion. Finally, 
counsel states that the detailed job description satisfies the fourth criterion. 

Upon review of the record, however, the petitioner has established none of the four criteria outlined in 
8 C.F.R. 5 214.2(h)(4)(iii)(A). Therefore, the proffered position is not a specialty occupation. 

The AAO turns first to the criteria at 8 C.F.R. 5 214.2 (h)(4)(iii)(A)(I) and (2): a baccalaureate or higher 
degree or its equivalent in a specific specialty is the normal minimum requirement for entry into the 
particular position; a degree requirement is common to the industry in parallel positions among similar 
organizations; or a particular position is so complex or unique that it can be performed only by an individual 
with a degree. Factors often considered by CIS when determining these criteria include: whether the Handbook 
reports that the industry requires a degree; whether the industry's professional association has made a degree a 
minimum entry requirement; and whether letters or affidavits from fvms or individuals in the industry attest that 
such firms "routinely employ and recruit only degreed individuals." See Shanti, Znc. v. Reno, 36 F .  Supp. 2d 
1151,1165 (D.Min. 1999)(quoting HircLBlaker COT. v. Slattery, 764 F. Supp. 872,1102 (S.D.N.Y. 1991)). 

Counsel claims that the petitioner satisfies the first criterion at 8 C.F.R. 5 214.2(h)(4)(iii)(A) based upon the 
submitted Internet postings, chart, and detailed job description. 

Counsel's claims are unpersuasive. CIS looks beyond the title of the position and determines, from a review 
of the duties of the position and any supporting evidence, whether the position actually requires the 
theoretical and practical application of a body of highly specialized knowledge, and the attainment of a 
baccalaureate degree in a specific specialty as the minimum for entry into the occupation as required by the 
Act. The AAO routinely consults the Handbook for its information about the duties and educational 
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requirements of particular occupations. ,4ccording to the Handbook, the director accurately stated that the duties 
of the proffered position, as described in the petitioner's February 1, 2002 letter and response to the request for 
evidence, correspond to those of a marketing manager, and that the Handbook reports that employers in general 
do not require a bachelor's degree in a specific specialty as the minimum for entry into a marketing manager 
position. 

Similarly, the submitted chart also fails to establish the first criterion: it merely reiterates the duties performed by 
marketing managers. 

With respect to the Internet postings, the duties of Manpower Professional's posting are similar to those of the 
proffered position and is, therefore, persuasive in establishing the first criterion. Nevertheless, the four other 
postings - HR Anew, Jefferson Wells Ihternational, Spherion, and Catalina Marketing Corporation - do not 
require a bachelor's degree in a specific specialty. HR Anew accepts a bachelor's degree in economics, finance, 
marketing, or business administration. Jefferson Wells International accepts a bachelor's degree in finance, 
accounting, business, business administration, or management, and Spherion accepts a bachelor's degree in the 
vaguely termed discipline of "business or a related field." Equally important, the duties of the Spherion posting 
are very dissimilar from those of the proffered position. Finally, Catalina Marketing Corporation requires a 
bachelor's degree; however, a specific specialty is not indicated. Consequently, the four postings outweigh the 
probative value of the Manpower posting. Thus, the Internet postings are insufficient to establish the first 
criterion. 

Notably, the AAO finds that the petitioner's document entitled "Job Opening", which the president of the 
petitioning entity signed, specifically avers that the minimum qualifications for the proffered position are: 

Education and Training: Bachelor of Science degree in Business Administration, Management, 
Marketing, or other related courses required. In the absence of a bachelor's degree in business, 
at least 10 years work experience as sales and marketing professional with emphasis on strategic 
planning, product development and servicing of accounts. 

Thus, the petitioner's job announcement plainly evinces that a bachelor's degree in a specific specialty is not 
required to enter into the proffered positiion: a variety of bachelor's degrees are accepted and work experience, 
which does not equate to a bachelor's degree, is a substitute for a bachelor's degree. 

To establish the second criterion - that a degree requirement in a specific specialty is common to the industry 
in parallel positions among similar organizations - counsel claims that the detailed job description and 
Internet postings confirm the bachelor's degree requirement. 

The AAO finds counsel's claim empty. With respect to the Internet postings, in addition to the previously 
related deficiencies, it is difficult to detennine whether Catalina Marketing Corporation, HR Anew, and 
Jefferson Wells International are in a similar industry as that of the petitioner. Thus, the petitioner fails to 
establish the second criterion. 

No evidence is in the record that would show the proffered position is so complex or unique that it can be 
performed only by an individual with a degree. 
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Likewise, there is no evidence to establish the third criterion at 8 C.F.R. 5 214.2(h)(4)(iii)(A) - that the 
petitioner normally requires a degree or its equivalent for the position. 

The fourth criterion at 8 C.F.R. 5 214.2(h)(4)(iii)(A) requires that the petitioner establish that the nature of 
the specific duties is so specialized and complex that the knowledge required to perform the duties is usually 
associated with the attainment of a baccalaureate or higher degree. Counsel claims that the detailed job 
description establishes this criterion. 

The AAO finds that counsel's claim is insufficient in establishing the fourth criterion. As already related, the 
petitioner's job announcement clearly indicates that a bachelor's degree in a specific specialty is not required 
to perform the duties of the proffered position. Moreover, the Handbook reports that marketing managers 
perform the duties of the proffered position, and that a marketing manager position does not require a 
bachelor's degree in a specific specialty. 

As related in the discussion above, the &tioner has failed to establish that the proffered position is a 
specialty occupation. Accordingly, the AAO shall not disturb the director's denial of the petition. 

The burden of proof in these proceedings rests solely with the petitioner. Section 291 of the Act, 8 U.S.C. 
5 1361. The petitioner has not sustained that burden. 

ORDER: The appeal is dismissed. The petition is denied. 


